

Policy Number:

2023 - 08

Date of Issue:

April 18th, 2023

Page: 1 of 4

Motion Number: 2023 – 131

Policy Subject/Title: WAINWRIGHT & DISTRICT COMMUNIPLEX SWIMMING

POOL FEES AND CHARGES

Signature of Approval by Authorized Personnel:

Supersedes:

May 18th, 2021 Date of Last Update

Policy # 2021-08 Motion #2021-148

Title & No. of Previous Policy if Applicable

POLICY STATEMENT:

The purpose of this policy is to provide a fee structure for the Wainwright & District Communiplex Swimming Pool.

PROCEDURES:

That effective September 1st, 2023 the fees are as follows:

All rates are subject to GST unless otherwise indicated.

COURT RENTALS:

Wallyball

\$19.00

ADMISSIONS RATIONALE:

The basis of single admissions for Junior and Senior passes for the Communiplex Swimming Pool, Courts and Gym are based on 80% of the adult rate, rounded to the nearest \$.25. Child rate is based on a rate of 50% of the Jr./Sr. rate, rounded to the nearest \$.25. The family rate is based on the anticipated cost of two adult and one child admissions.

Annual passes are equivalent to the cost of three quarterly passes. Quarterly passes are the equivalent of 23 visits over the three months. Monthly passes are the equivalent to the cost of ten single admissions, and will allow unlimited individual access for a full month period. The strip ticket bundles (10-pack of single admission tickets) are the equivalent of "buy nine – receive the tenth free," with the advantage that these tickets never expire.

All admissions include use of the swimming pool, gym, and courts per visit.

SINGLE ADMISSIONS:

| Adult | \$6.75 |
|-----------------|---------|
| Junior / Senior | \$5.75 |
| Child | \$3.25 |
| Infant | \$1.75 |
| Family | \$15.75 |

Adult – 18 years and older

Junior - 6 to 17 years Senior - 65 years and up

Child - 1 to 5 years

Infant – under 1 year of age

Family - parents and dependent children under the age of 18

STRIP TICKETS:

| Adult | \$60.75 |
|---------------|----------|
| Junior/Senior | \$51.75 |
| Child | \$29.25 |
| Family | \$141.75 |

MONTHLY PASSES:

| Adult | \$67 <i>.</i> 50 |
|---------------|------------------|
| Junior/Senior | \$57.50 |
| Child | \$32.50 |
| Family | \$157.50 |

QUARTERLY PASSES:

| Adult | \$155.25 |
|---------------|----------|
| Junior/Senior | \$132.25 |
| Child | \$74.75 |
| Family | \$362.25 |

ANNUAL PASSES:

Adult \$465.75

| Junior/Senior | \$396.75 |
|---------------|-----------|
| Child | \$224.25 |
| Family | \$1086.75 |

POOL RENTALS:

| Within M.D. of Wainwright | \$103.46/hour |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| Outside M.D. of Wainwright | \$131.17/hour |

School Rate Within M.D. of Wainwright \$48.06/hour Torpedos Swim Club (60% of regular rate) \$59.13/hour

PROGRAMS (GST excluded):

| 30-Minute Lesson | \$50.00 |
|------------------------------------|----------|
| 40-Minute Lesson | \$57.00 |
| 1 Hour Lesson | \$69.50 |
| 1/2 Hour Private Lesson | \$30.00 |
| 3 Pack – 1/2 Hour Private Lessons | \$90.00 |
| 10 Pack – 1/2 Hour Private Lessons | \$270.75 |

PROGRAMS (GST included):

| Aqua Adult Lesson | \$67.00 |
|--------------------------|----------|
| Fitness Punch Card of 15 | \$87.00 |
| One on One Session | \$111.00 |
| Consulting – per hour | \$58.25 |
| Fitness Punch Card of 5 | \$29.00 |
| Fitness Punch Card of 10 | \$58.00 |
| Drop-ins | \$9.50 |

ROCKWALL ADMISSIONS:

| Adult | \$11.50 |
|----------------------------------|----------|
| Junior / Senior | \$9.50 |
| Family | \$20.00 |
| One-Time Climb | \$3.25 |
| Belay Check | \$8.10 |
| Adult Punch Card of 10 | \$103.50 |
| Junior / Senior Punch Card of 10 | \$85.50 |
| Family Punch Card of 10 | \$180.00 |
| One-Time Climb Punch Card of 10 | \$29.25 |

ROCKWALL PROGRAMS:

| O. E. Harry Class | ቀደስ ሰበ |
|-------------------|---------|
| 2.5-Hour Class | \$60.00 |

ROCKWALL RENTALS:

1-Hour For Five Climbers \$40.75

LOCKER RENTALS:

| 1-Month | \$15.35 |
|----------|---------|
| 3-Months | \$35.00 |
| 6-Months | \$55.00 |
| 1-Year | \$75.00 |

CANCELLATIONS - ALL FACILITIES:

Regular Weekly Bookings - cancellations must be received at least forty-eight (48) hours in advance of the scheduled booking. Notification of cancellations within forty-eight (48) hours of the booking will be subject to payment of the full cost of the booking.

All Other Bookings (non-weekly reservations or stand-alone event bookings ~ i.e. tournaments, half/full day and/or multi-day events, etc.):

- 1. A cancellation fee (20%) of the total booking fee or \$15.00 ~ the greater of the two) will apply to all cancellations received a minimum of fourteen (14) days in advance of the booking.
- 2. Cancellation notification between thirteen (13) days and 48-hours of the booking, the renter will pay 50% of the full booking fee as agreed in the contract.
- 3. Cancellation notification less than 48-hours prior to the booking, or renters that are "no-shows" at the time of their event, will be required to make full payment for the booking fee as agreed in the contract.

All cancellations due to poor local weather conditions must be communicated with the Communiplex pool staff (or custodian on duty) at least one-hour prior to the commencement of the booking. If this occurs, and the staff person agrees with the weather assessment, the renting group will not be subject to financial penalty. The final determination on whether or not this levy is applied will be made at the sole discretion of the Director of Parks and Recreation. When requested, all efforts will be made to reschedule the facility time at a later date.

REVIEW CYCLE:

This policy will be reviewed every two (2) years.